
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 22nd March, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the public may speak 
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Member Speaking  

To provide an opportunity for any member to speak in relation to any aspect of the 
constitution.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2017.

6. A Member-led Council: Developing Effective Member and Officer Relations  
(Pages 9 - 20)

To consider a report on the document: ‘A Member-led Council: Developing Effective 
Member and Officer Relations’.

7. The Constitution: Living Document Changes  (Pages 21 - 34)

To consider a report on a number of issues raised during the process leading up to 
adoption of the Council’s Constitution.

8. Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 35 - 44)

To consider a report on changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.

9. Appointment of Lay Members to Independent Admissions and Exclusions 
Appeals Panel  (Pages 45 - 48)

To consider the appointment of individuals as members of the Independent School 
Admission Appeals Panel and as members of the Independent Review Panel for 
Exclusion Reviews.   



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 30th November, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, M Deakin, L Durham, S Edgar, H Gaddum, 
S Hogben, L Jeuda, D Mahon, N Mannion, R Menlove, G Williams, P Groves 
(for Cllr Beanland) and J Nicholas (for Cllr Burkhill)

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Jan Willis, Director of Finance and Procurement
Sean Hannaby, Director of Planning and Sustainable Development
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager (Projects) and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer
Martin Middleton, Business Improvement and Change Manager
Julie Gregory, Solicitor
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

External Adviser (Bevan Brittan)
Bethan Evans

Other Members present
Councillors J Bratherton, J Clowes, J P Findlow, R Fletcher, B Moran, 
S Pochin, A Stott and B Walmsley

Apologies
Councillors M Beanland and B Burkhill

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2017 be approved as 
a correct record subject to an amendment to reflect the attendance of 
Councillor B Burkhill at the meeting.



12 MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION SUB-COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the following meetings of the Constitution Sub-
Committee be received and the recommendations contained therein be 
approved:

23rd August 2017
15th September 2017
29th September 2017
3rd November 2017
17th November 2017

13 MEMBERS SPEAKING 

Councillor J Bratherton queried the provision in the draft constitution 
relating to attendance by members at the meeting of a body of which they 
were not appointed members, and in particular the need for prior 
agreement by the Monitoring Officer and the Chairman where the meeting 
was considering private and confidential business. Bevan Brittan advised 
that this type of provision was included in many councils’ constitutions and 
had been agreed by the Constitution Sub-Committee. Councillor Hogben 
suggested that the wording of the provision could be amended to make it 
clear that members could attend any meeting during the consideration of 
Part 1 business. It was agreed that the officers in consultation with the 
Chairman would amend the wording as appropriate.

Councillor Bratherton also questioned the provision relating to Notices of 
Motion at Council meetings and felt that the proposer of the motion should 
have an opportunity to introduce it. The officers advised that it was 
appropriate for the proposer and seconder of the motion to speak on the 
motion at the meeting of the decision-making body to which the motion 
had been referred. This would enable a report on the matter to be 
prepared for that meeting and for an informed debate to take place. 

Councillor R Fletcher sought an assurance that the ne
[...]
gic 
document which should cover a longer period. The officers responded that 
Bevan Brittan had suggested the change to reflect the changed legal 
position which now required that key decisions had to be published for a 
28 day period. Councillor H Gaddum felt that the reduced period would be 
unduly restrictive. It was agreed that the wording would be changed to 
provide that the Forward Plan would cover a ‘minimum’ period of one 
month. This would enable items to be added to the Forward Plan over a 
longer period as happened now. 

14 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Committee considered two reports recommending the approval and 
adoption of a revised constitution for Cheshire East Council.

The Council had undertaken a comprehensive review of the current 
constitution to ensure that it complied with all relevant statutory 
requirements, and had considered how its current processes and 
procedures should be altered to improve organisational efficiency and 
achieve good governance. The review had been guided by the seven key 
principles approved by the Committee at its meeting on 4th August 2017. 

The Council had commissioned Bevan Brittan Solicitors to carry out a 
desktop review of the constitution and to assist in the drafting of a new 
constitution.

Details of the review and the way in which it had been conducted, 
including the extensive member consultation and engagement that had 
taken place, were set out in the report. 



The report appended four documents:

Appendix A – A composite Explanatory Note of substantive issues which 
had been considered by the Constitution Sub-Committee, together with the 
Sub-Committee’s recommendation against each issue, which were 
reflected in the draft constitution.  

Appendix B – The draft Constitution 

Appendix C – Those documents which formed part of the current 
constitution, but which the Constitution Sub-Committee had recommended 
should no longer be in the constitution, together with a summary front-
sheet setti
[...]
ed scheduling of meetings for 2018-19 followed the pattern 
adopted in previous years.  

RESOLVED

That the draft Calendar of Public Meetings for Cheshire East Council 2018 
- 2019 be recommended to Council for approval.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)



OFFICIAL

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting: 22 March 2018

Report Title: A Member-led Council: Developing Effective Member and Officer 
Relations

Senior Officer: Acting Director of Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. In order for the Council to be effective and successful, it is crucial for the 
relationship between Members and officers to be well-founded and properly 
understood.

1.2. This report sets out the history of the development of the appended 
document-A Member-led Council: Developing Effective Member and Officer 
Relations, and asks the Committee to agree to support the approach it 
advocates.  The Committee is also asked to endorse the recommended 
status of the document as a supplement to the Council’s Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Committee support the approach set out in the appended 
document: Cheshire East - A Member-led Council: Developing effective 
Member and officer relations; and endorse its importance as a supplement 
to the Council’s Member/ Officer Relations Protocol.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To bring clarity and certainty to the crucially important relationship between 
Members of the Council and officers.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. In early 2017, the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team and Cabinet 
worked jointly with the Local Government Association to explore how the 
Council might refine its approach to Member and officer relations.

5.2. For some years, the Council had been clear in stating that it was “Member-
led”, but it was felt important to bring clarity to this statement; to establish 



OFFICIAL

an agreed approach to the way in which elected Members and officers 
relate to each other, and to the expectations each have of the other.  This 
relationship is crucial for the Council to be effective and successful.

5.3. This work led to the preparation of the appended document: Cheshire East-
A Member led Council: Developing effective Member and officer relations. 
In summary, the document;

5.3.1. Makes clear the democratic mandate which elected Members have; 
and their responsibility for setting the policy framework, upon which the 
officers provide professional advice and expertise in order to deliver it.

5.3.2. Clarifies the role of officers as employees who put policies into effect 
and who deliver the Council’s services, utilising powers and performing 
responsibilities delegated to them by Members.

5.3.3. Underlines the importance of officers acting with political impartiality, 
serving the whole Council rather than particular groups or Members; 
providing unbiased professional advice to Members.

5.4. The document was shared with the Council’s political group leaders, and 
endorsed by them, and was subsequently published.

5.5. This document does not replace our agreed Member/Officer Protocol, but 
provides helpful additional guidance which supplements it.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. No direct legal implications arise from the recommendations of this 
report, although the content of the report could have beneficial legal 
implications for the Council.

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. No direct finance implications arise from the recommendations of this 
report.

6.3. Equality Implications

6.3.1. No direct equality implications arise from the report, or from its 
recommendations but clarity around Member and officer relations will 
certainly have benefits in terms of equalities.



OFFICIAL

6.4. Human Resources Implications

6.4.1. The Council’s refined approach to Member and officer relations brings 
much needed 
[...]
cepted that officers will support members in the provision of 

information, data and advice in relation to the 3 processes of development; 

monitoring and review, and that officers would keep members briefed on any key 

issues in relation to the delivery of strategy and policy. 

Strategy / 
Policy 

Delivery 

Monitoring 

Review 



 

OFFICIAL 

Whilst it is the case under an executive and leader model of local governance that the 

Cabinet will lead on many areas of strategy/policy development, monitoring and 

review, other members across all parties have a significant role to play. 

Committee members and chairs and, in particular overview and scrutiny committee 

members and chairs, can play a key role in policy development and review.  Equally, 

there is a clear role for ward members in l iaison with communities to raise awareness 

of strategy and policy, and to feed back from a grass-roots level on proposals for 

development or review.  

10. Officers responsibilities to elected members 

Whilst it is understood that officers of the Council have a responsibility to deliver the 
policies, and action the formal decisions of the Cabinet, it is of key importance that 
they understand their responsibilities to the Council as a whole and to members  of all 
political groups.   

Whilst officers will treat all members in an even-handed, appropriate manner, 

members must appreciate that officer resource must be provided to assist the 
Administration to administer, not to assist the opposition to oppose.  

All members have responsibilities to their residents, who often raise queries and 
enquiries with them.  Members also have general responsibilities in respect of their 
local areas. 

In order to assist members in dealing with local enquiries and queries, a Membe r 
Enquiries Service is being explored which will bring greater equity and clarity to 

arrangements and will establish a clear process for the handling of member enquiries.  
This should lead to 
[...]
isions otherwise delegated through any of the above meetings or 
otherwise described through the constitution 

 Defend the reputation of the organisation (but not that of individual Members 
personally), rebutting and correcting factual inaccuracies where they enter the 
public conversation about the organisation 

The Corporate Communications Team will, at all times, observe the requirements of:  

 Cheshire East Council’s media-relations protocol and other Cheshire East Council 
policies and protocols 

 Code of recommended practice for local government publicity 
 And relevant legislation 

The Corporate Communications Team will work on matters that relate to the activity, 

decisions and priorities of the Council as an organisation, and will not operate in any 
way that is party-political in nature. 

In public relations, as in all council business, it is the role of Members to be party-
political and the role of officers to create content that is neutral, or occasionally to 
speak neutrally, on behalf of the whole Council (albeit including the delivery of a 

majority party’s programme).  Any clearly party-political communications must be 
through Members’ own channels (e.g. their own party newsletters and their own 
social media channels) rather than those owned and supported by officers (and 
funded by taxpayer resources). 

 

 





OFFICIAL

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  22 March 2018

Report Title: The Constitution: Living Document Changes

Senior Officer: Acting Director of Legal Services

1. Report Summary

This report provides an opportunity for the Committee to receive updates on issues 
which were raised during the process leading-up to adoption of the Council’s 
Constitution; to note the use of delegated powers to make changes to the 
Constitution, where the Acting Director of Legal Services has power to do so; or to 
give more detailed consideration to specific issues.

2. Recommendations

That the Committee:

2.1. note the arrangements set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Appendix 1 to this 
report;

2.2. note the use, or the proposed use, of delegated powers as set out in the 
recommendations in paragraphs 3-11  of Appendix 1 to this report; and

2.3. make a specific decision or recommendation in response to the 
recommendations set out in paragraphs 12-17 of Appendix 1 to this report.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. In order for the Committee to be appropriately updated on specific issues 
and to enable the Committee to give detailed consideration to individual 
matters.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1.As part of the process followed in advance of the adoption of the Constitution 
at the Council meeting on 14th December, it was made clear that 
consideration would need to be given to a number of proposed “living 
document” changes, which had either arisen from issues raised by Members 
during the process leading up to adoption, or which would arise following 
adoption. 



OFFICIAL

5.2. Indeed, assurances were given to Members who raised issues during the 
process leading up to adoption, that there would be further opportunity for 
matters to be considered following adoption. 

5.3.This report provides an opportunity for the Committee to consider these 
issues and either note changes which can be, or which have been, put in 
place under powers delegated to the Acting Director of Legal Services; or to 
give detailed consideration to more substantive issues.

5.4.Appendix 1 to this report lists matters for consideration at this meeting.  It can 
be seen that items in Appendix 1 have been listed in the following order:

5.4.1. Items which the Committee is asked to note (where an update is 
provided for the Committee, but where no substantive decisions are 
required of the Committee).

5.4.2. Items relating to the use of delegated powers by the Acting Director of 
Legal Services (where the Acting Director of Legal Services has the 
power to make changes t
[...]
Services has the formal 
“reviewer” role, he/she should be excluded 
from this provision. 

For the 
Committee to 
note the use of 
MO powers to 
make the change 
 
 

 

Other matters 

12 Consideration as 
to whether the 
proposer of a 
Notice of Motion 
at Council should 
be allowed to 
speak for up to 3 
minutes in 
support of their 
item (paragraph 
3, pg 130) 

This issue was raised in the period prior to 
adoption of the Constitution.  Assurances were 
given that opportunity would be given for this 
to be considered by the Committee.  
Some years ago, proposers and seconders of 
notices of motion were permitted to speak, at 
the Full Council meeting, in support of their 
Notice of Motion.  However there were 
concerns that, by allowing speeches in support 
of a Notice of Motion, an imbalanced and 
uninformed perspective would be given to those 
attending the meeting, or to those listening to 
the proceedings remotely. 
In addition, given that Council’s role in most 
cases is simply to resolve that the matter be 
referred to the appropriate body for 
consideration, no report on the matter is 
available on the day of the Council meeting. 
Allowing speeches in support of Notices of 
Motion, which would not be subject to 
reasoned debate, and which would not be 
supported by a fully reasoned report, might 
tend to suggest to observers that the subject 
matter of Notices of Motion might have some 
legitimacy beyond what is actually the case.   
For this reason, Council previously decided that, 
whilst it was appropriate for the text of Notices 
of Motion to appear on the Council agenda, 

For the 
Committee to 
consider whether 
to recommend 
changes to Full 
Council 



 

OFFICIAL 

there should be no speeches, comment, or 
debate upon them until an officer report had 
been submitted to the relevant decision-making 
body, which could then make a properly 
informed decision. 
There have been no changes to the existing Rule 
(paragraph 3, pg 130) which allows the Mayor to 
determine that Notices of Motion can be fully 
debated and determined at the Full Council 
meeting, where he/she “considers it conducive 
to the despatch of business”.  This provision has 
been used occasionally in the past where, for 
example, an urgent decision is needed, and 
where sufficient information is available, so as 
to allow a properly informed decision to be 
made. 

13 Licensing 
Committee 
quorum 
(paragraph 35, pg 
50) 
 

The quorum for the Licensing Committee is 
currently x8 Members, out of the total 
membership of x15. Other regulatory 
committee quorums are 25% of their 
membership.  
There have been a number of occasions upon 
which there have been problems in securing the 
required quorum for the Licensing Committee 
right up until the commencement time of the 
meeting in question.  Clearly, there has been a 
risk of the whole meeting becoming abortive on 
these occasions. 
Given that a 25% quorum figure applies to other 
regulatory committees, and has worked well 
since the beginning of the life of the Council, 
there should be no reason why the same figure 
should not apply to the Licensing Committee. 

That the 
Committee’s 
quorum be 
changed to reflect 
a consistent 25% 
(ie x4) of the 
membership 

14 Civic Sub 
Committee and 
Outside 
Organisations 
Sub-Committee 

Bevan Brittan recommended that these very 
little-used sub committees be abolished with 
effect from the end of the Municipal Year, and 
that their terms of reference be taken on by the 
Constitution Committee. 
The Civic Sub Committee has not met for some 
years and, whilst the Outside Organisations Sub-
Committee did intensive work at the beginning 
of the life of the Council, it has not been 
required to meet since March 2013. 

As per Bevan 
Brittan’s 
recommendation: 
Constitution 
Committee to 
recommend this 
to Council and for 
this change to be 
reflected in the 
list of Committees 
appointed at the 
Council’s Annual 
General Meeting 

  



 

OFFICIAL 

1
[...]
his report brings the changes which were overlooked during 
the review back to the Constitution Committee for approval.  

1.2. The proposed changes are appended to this report. They are mainly 
operational which seek to further improve efficiency and governance. 

1.3. There are two substantial changes proposed to the Rules. The first is the 
inclusion of an exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules within part 7 and 
the second is making operational expenditure, which is already within 
approved Council budgets, exempt from being a Key Decision. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Committee approve the revised changes to the Contract 
Procedure Rules as appended to this report. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Council has recently undertaken a review of the Constitution which 
was approved for implementation from the 1st of January 2018. During the 
review some amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules were 
overlooked. This report brings the changes overlooked back for review and 
approval by the Constitution Committee. 

3.2. The proposed changes are mainly operational which seek to further 
improve efficiency and governance. 



OFFICIAL

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. That the Committee do not agree to the proposed changes meaning the 
Council will continue to work within the current Contract Procedure Rules 
within the Constitution. 

5. Background

5.1. The Council has recently undertaken a review of the Constitution which 
was approved for implementation from the 1st of January 2018. During the 
review some amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules were 
overlooked. 

5.2. The proposed changes seek to further improve organisational efficiency 
and good governance. 

5.3. There are two substantial changes proposed to the Rules. The first is the 
inclusion of an exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules within part 7, 
Waivers and the second is making operational expenditure, which is 
already within approved Council budgets, exempt from being 
[...]
Title: Appointment of Lay Members to Independent Admissions 

and Exclusions Appeals Panel 
___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report invites the Committee to consider the appointment of individuals 
as members of the Independent School Admission Appeals Panel and as 
members of the Independent Review Panel for Exclusion Reviews.   

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee approve the appointment of two individuals to become 
Independent School Admission Appeal Panel members and Independent 
Exclusion Review Panel members.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Under s94 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998, 
responsibility for making arrangements for appeals against the refusal of 
a school place rests with the admission authority of the school. The 
Council is the admission authority of a number of schools in Cheshire 
East. Where it is the admission authority, it must ensure that there are 
sufficient people appointed to sit on the appeals panel as and when 
required. By appointing additional admission appeal panel members the 
Council will meet its statutory duty.

3.2 Under s.51A Education Act 2002 and the School Discipline (Pupil 
Exclusions and Reviews) Regulations 2012 the Council, where it is the 
arranging authority, is responsible for ensuring that an exclusion review 
hearing is conducted by a review panel constituted in accordance with 
the regulations. By appointing additional exclusion review panel 
members the Council will meet its statutory duty.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Not applicable

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable



6.0 Policy Implications including 

6.1 None arising form this report

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 None arising from this report 

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Council has a legal responsibility to ensure that there is a sufficient pool of 
trained panel members, both lay members and educational members, to sit on 
both school admission appeals panels and independent exclusion review 
panels to ensure that panels operate lawfully and follow due process. 

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 Any decisions made by the Independent Appeal Panel are potentially subject to 
an investigation by the Local Government Ombudsmen or judicial review.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The Council currently has a pool of people registered as members who are 
eligible to sit on the School Admission Appeals Panel and a pool of people who 
are eligible to sit on the Independent Review Panel for Exclusions.   

10.2 The Council is constantly reviewing the number of people eligible to sit on these 
Panels and periodically seeks to appoint new members where numbers have 
declined due to retirement or resignation.

10.3 Following a recent advertisement for new members, the Council received a 
number of applications. All of these were interviewed and evaluated by the 
Acting Director of Legal Services and following this process and the withdrawal 
of some prospective candidates, two candidates remain to be recommended for 
appointment. The details of the two candidates are not included in this report. If 
members require the personal details of the applicants to be disclosed and 
discussed at the meeting, the Committee will have to resolve to move into Part 
II as the information is exempt by virtue of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to any individual).

10.4 All independent admission appeal and exclusion review panel members will 
receive training before sitting on Appeals Panels or Exclusion Reviews.



11.0 Access to Information

11.1 Those background papers relating to this report which are not exempt can be 
inspected by contacting the report writer:

Name: Maureen Hills
Designation: Solicitor, Adults & Education Team Manager
Tel No: 01270 685596




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 A Member-led Council: Developing Effective Member and Officer Relations
	A member led Council - appendix

	7 The Constitution: Living Document Changes
	Living Document Constitution Changes - app 1
	Living Document Constitution Changes - app 2

	8 Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules
	Contract Procedure Rules - appendix

	9 Appointment of Lay Members to Independent Admissions and Exclusions Appeals Panel



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, Bratherton (for Cllr Jeuda), B Burkhill, M Deakin, 
L Durham, S Edgar, J P Findlow (for Cllr Groves), H Gaddum, D Mahon, 
N Mannion, R Menlove, B Roberts (for Cllr Bailey) and G Williams

Officers
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager - Procurement

Other Members present
Councillors J Nicholas, A Stott and B Walmsley

Apologies
Councillors D Bailey, P Groves and L Jeuda

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

18 MEMBER SPEAKING 

Councillor A Stott suggested that the quorum for the planning committees 
should be increased to one third or a half.

Councillor J Nicholas asked when the Committee would be considering his 
Notice of Motion on alternative forms of governance. At the Chairman’s 
invitation, the officers advised that the motion would be submitted to the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 28th June 2018.

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.



20 A MEMBER-LED COUNCIL: DEVELOPING EFFECTIVE MEMBER AND 
OFFICER RELATIONS 

The Committee considered a report on the document: ‘A Member-led 
Council: Developing Effective Member and Officer Relations’.

The purpose of the document was to bring clarity and certainty to the 
crucially important relationship between Members of the Council and 
officers. The document had been shared with the Council’s political group 
leaders and had been endorsed by them. The document did not replace 
the agreed Member/Officer Protocol but provided helpful additional 
guidance to supplement it.

With regard to the second paragraph of section 10 of the document, 
members suggested that the phrase ‘not to assist the opposition to 
oppose’ be replaced with the phrase ‘not to assist any group in a party 
political manner’. The officers noted the suggestion and undertook to 
consider some additional wording to clarify the sentiment behind that 
sentence. It was noted that the document would also be considered by the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED

That notwithstanding the suggested change outlined above, and subject to 
the views of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
approach set out in the document: ‘Cheshire East - A Member-led Council: 
Developing Effective Member and Officer Relations’ be supported and its 
importance as a supplement to the Council’s Member/Officer Relations 
Protocol be endorsed.

21 THE CONSTITUTION: LIVING DOCUMENT CHANGES 

The Committee considered a report on a number of proposed “living 
document” changes which had either arisen from issues raised by 
Members during the process leading up to the adoption of the new 
constitution, or had arisen following its adoption.

RESOLVED

That

1. the arrangements set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Appendix 1 to the 
report be noted;

2. the use, or the proposed use, of delegated powers as set out in the 
recommendations in paragraphs 3-11 of Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted, except that the proposed change in relation to paragraph 10 - 
Legal Authorisation and Enforcement be deferred to the next meeting 
so that further information can be provided, including the outcome of 



the Monitoring Officer’s consultation of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman; 

3. with regard to the recommendations set out in paragraphs 12-17 of 
Appendix 1 to the report:

(a) no changes be made to the Council Procedure Rules in relation 
to the way in which Notices of Motion are dealt with at Council 
meetings but the Monitoring Officer be asked to produce a 
Notice of Motion protocol, for circulation to Committee members 
for consideration, to provide that:

(i) the member giving notice of the motion be encouraged to 
provide a concise explanatory background note with the 
Notice which shall be included in the Council agenda 
papers; and

(ii) the proposer of the motion be given the opportunity to 
comment on the draft report on the motion before its 
submission to the relevant decision-making body; 

(b) it be recommended to Council that the quorum for all 
committees and sub-committees of the Council should be one 
third of the total membership subject to a minimum of three 
where the body in question comprises eight or fewer members; 

(c) it be recommended to Council that as recommended by Bevan 
Brittan during the review of the constitution, the Civic Sub-
Committee and the Outside Organisations Sub-Committee be 
abolished and their functions be undertaken by the Constitution 
Committee;

(d) that it be recommended to Council that the officer scheme of 
delegation be amended to clarify that officers may not take key 
decisions unless:

(i) specifically delegated by members; or
(ii) specifically provided for within the constitution;

(e) the Committee confirms, as accepted by the Council at its 
meeting on 14th December 2017, that the provisions relating to 
member access to Part II papers and member attendance 
during Part II proceedings at meetings as set out in the former 
constitution remain in force and that the arrangements will be 
reviewed after the new constitution has been in operation for six 
months; and

(f) the programme of future changes to the constitution to be 
considered at the Committee’s next meeting be noted.



22 CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

The Committee considered a report on proposed mainly operational 
changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.

An additional proposal, as set out in the appendix, sought approval to 
exclude ‘operational expenditure’ from the definition of a key decision.

RESOLVED

That

1. with the exception of those changes within the delegated authority of 
the Monitoring Officer, the proposed changes to the Contract 
Procedure Rules as appended to the report be recommended to 
Council for approval except that:

2. the proposal to exclude operational expenditure from the definition of a 
key decision be deferred and considered further at the next meeting.

23 APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEMBERS TO INDEPENDENT ADMISSIONS 
AND EXCLUSIONS APPEALS PANEL 

The Committee considered a report recommending the appointment of two 
applicants to sit as members of the Independent School Admission 
Appeals Panel and the Independent Review Panel for Exclusion Reviews.   

Following an advertisement for new members, the Council had received a 
number of applications. All applicants had been interviewed and evaluated 
and following this process, and the withdrawal of some applicants, two 
applicants remained to be recommended for appointment.

RESOLVED

That the Committee approves the appointment of the two individuals 
deemed suitable to sit as members of the Independent School Admission 
Appeal Panel and the Independent Exclusion Review Panel.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.43 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)


